
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 26th March, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, 
 
Members: Councillors Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), 
Jason Arthur, Liz McShane and Viv Ross 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 11 below). 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2018 
 

7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES ON THE 
BIRTH OF PREMATURE BABIES  (PAGES 5 - 16) 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Transformation & Resources recommending 
an introduction of additional paid leave to staff  who experience premature 
births for each week that a baby is born prematurely. 
 

8. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2017  (PAGES 17 - 20) 
 
Report of the Interim Director for Transformation and Resources outlining the 
new People Report which combines key workforce data and analysis 
 

9. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE   
 
Report to follow. 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT 
ACTIONS  (PAGES 21 - 34) 
 



 

Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring 
Officer to inform the Committee of non-executive delegated decisions and 
significant actions taken by Directors. 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 
 

 
Susan John, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 84892615 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: susan.john@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 16 March 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 5TH 
FEBRUARY, 2018, 7.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair), 
Jason Arthur and Liz McShane 

 
 
59. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

60. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Ross. 
 

61. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

63. MINUTES  
 
The  minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2017 and the special meetings 
held on the 4th & 14th December 2017 were agreed as a correct record of the 
meetings. 
 

64. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which detailed the intended restructure of 
the Council’s Senior Management Team which will affect the Corporate Leadership 
Group (CLG). 
 
Zina Etheridge explained that as she has now been appointed on a permanent basis it 
would be appropriate to also move the CLG to a more permanent structure to create 
stability especially as the elections in May could cause a measure of political instability 
within the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed with the decision and raised concerns over the current 
structure namely that it was confusing with the number of interim positions and 
included roles that were too wide in their responsibilities and tasks. It was highlighted 
that this created ambiguity around how Council Services linked and worked together 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

and could also cause potential ownership issues if problems were to arise. The Chief 
Executive reported that a planned consultation with senior staff was to take place 
where views would be considered to ensure that the new structure was coherent.  
 
In response to a query from the Committee regarding the issues that occur relating to 
cross over between the Housing & Regeneration and Planning departments, the Chief 
Executive agreed to consider this in the consultation and decision making process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the paper. 
 

65. PAY REVIEW - APRIL 2018  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which presented an updated Pay 
Policy Statement which is due for publication in April 2018. 
 
The Committee discussed details of the changes to the National Joint Council pay 
arrangements and the subsequent impact this would have on Haringey Council. It was 
noted that aiming to achieve the Government’s target of a National Living Wage has 
caused a compression in certain pay bands which can only be resolved by increasing 
the bottom rate of pay by an additional 12% in year one and introducing a new pay 
spine in year two. 
 
The Rewards Strategy Manger presented a briefing note that provided up to date 
figures as of that day which were reviewed and discussed by the Committee. While 
considering the amount that increasing the pay points would have on the pay bill it 
was noted that the £2.9m had been included in the budget.  
 
The Committee next reviewed the parameters for the conduct of the senior manager 
pay review and noted that the budget for this pay award remained at 2%.  
 
Following a question regarding the split of level C in the summary of senior 
management roles the Committee commented that it was a good idea that 
consideration had been made for senior professionals as well as those managing 
staff. They felt that it was important and a good principal to pay staff for having high 
level skills as well.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

 Note the changes to the National Joint Council pay arrangements for local 
authority staff. 

 Approve the parameters for the conduct of the Senior Manager Pay Review for 
2018 as set out in this report. 
 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

66. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2018-19  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which sought approval for the 
draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19. It was noted that an annual Pay Policy Statement 
was requirement of the Council and would need to be agreed and recommended by 
the Staffing & Remuneration Committee for approval by Full Council in March.  
 
The Committee discussed the details of the policy statement which included reports 
on areas like the gender pay gap analysis.  
 
It was noted that the Council’s pay multiple of highest to lowest ratio of 9.5 was lower 
than average in comparison to other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

 Approve the draft Pay Policy Statement 2018/19, attached at Appendix A. 

 Authorise the Interim Director of Transformation & Resources in consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee to make such amendments to the Pay Policy 
Statement as he considers minor. 

 Remits the Pay Policy Statement (as amended if applicable) for endorsement 
by Full Council on 19th March 2018. 

 
67. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the delegated decision to appoint Jon Warlow as the Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer effective from 4th January 2018 for a period of 6 months. 
 

68. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

69. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972, paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

70. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the exempt delegated decisions, significant actions and urgent 
actions as presented at the meeting.  
 

71. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
The exempt minutes of the special meetings held on 4th and 14th December 2017 
were agreed as a correct record of the meetings. 

Page 3



 

 

 
 

72. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee 26th March 2018 
 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Report on proposed changes to the family friendly policies on the 

birth of premature babies  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice 
 
Lead Officer: Liz Hammond 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Decision 
 
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report makes recommendations to introduce additional paid leave to staff  who 

experience premature births for each week that a baby is born prematurely (before 37 
weeks gestation).  The additional paid leave will be for each week that the baby is 
born prematurely to the point that the baby leaves hospital or reaches their due date 
(whichever is the earlier).   

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

N/A 
 
 

3 Recommendations  
 
3.1 That Haringey will extend their maternity and paternity policies to include a provision 

for parents who experience premature births.  With paid leave for each week that the 
baby is both prematurely (before 37 weeks gestation).  The additional paid leave will 
be  for each week that the baby is born prematurely to the point that the baby leaves 
hospital or reaches their due date (whichever is the earlier).   

 
 

4 Reason for Decision 
 
4.1 Parents who suffer from premature births are likely to be at risk of severe anxiety, 

postnatal depression and delayed ability to bond with their babies.  The baby is likely 
to be at risk of o
[...]
is classified by the NHS as a baby 
being born before 37 weeks gestation. 

 
Waltham Forest have adopted a policy whereby a mother or father are entitled to an 
additional 7 days leave (one week) for every week that a baby is born prematurely 
(before the 37th week of gestation/3 weeks before the expected due date).  The 
calculation is based from the date the baby is borh up to the date the baby is discharged 
from full time hospital care or has reached the original due date (whichever is the earlier).  
The additional leave is paid. 

 
Official statistics from an „Action Research‟ report that there are 61,000 (approximately 1 
In every 8 babies) premature births in the UK each year, of which 1,000 of these babies 
will die. 

 

Page 6



In the UK maternity leave is triggered the day a baby is born, irrespective of when the 
original due date is. Normally the earliest maternity leave can start is 11 weeks before the 
expected week of childbirth.  If an employed mother is off work for a pregnancy-related 
illness in the 4 weeks before the week that the baby is due, her maternity leave and pay 
will start automatically.  If a baby is born prematurely their development can be severely 
affected and these babies often spend weeks, up to their due date and beyond, in a 
special care unit in hospital where their parents have limited access to be able to hold, 
bond and care for their baby.  In many of these cases when these babies are released 
from full time hospital care they are still under hospital care, with many outpatient 
appointments and with continuing medical problems. 

 
A Charity called „The Smallest Things‟ was launched in 2014 by Catriona Ogilvy, a 
Children‟s Occupational Therapist whose son was born at 30 weeks.  The Charity has 
been seeking support from government to make a policy change to family friendly policies 
on premature births. 

 
The key aims of the charity are to: 

 
 Promote the good health of premature babies and their families 
 Ra
[...]
divided by the average number of 
females per annum taking maternity leave in Haringey = 16 females are likely to 
experience a premature birth. 

 We do not have any figures for how many men currently take paternity leave and we 
have a lower percentage of males than females so for the purpose of this exercise it 
has been assumed that 10 staff whose partners give birth to a premature baby will 
request taking Premature baby leave as additional paternity leave. 

 We assume that any baby born at 28 weeks or later could be a viable birth. 
 We know that a premature birth is a baby born at 37 weeks or earlier 
 We can therefore take the average number of weeks born premature to be 33 = an 

average of 6 weeks additional paid leave 
 The average salary paid across the Council is £34,500 – Weekly £663 
 The calculation would therefore be (females) 16 x 6 x £663 = £60,768, (males) 10 x 6 

x £140.98 (Statutory paternity pay) = £8,458.80.  Total estimated cost = £69,226. 
 
 

Note: the above calculation is very much an estimate, based on worst case scenario, has 
been based on base salary only, does not include on costs and it should be noted that not 
all premature babies will necessarily remain in hospital until their original birth date. 

 
6.4 Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Haringey will commit to all 3 aims of the „Smallest Things‟ 
campaign recommendations as follows: 

 
 Extend maternity leave for mothers who give birth prematurely (before 37 weeks 

gestation) by the number of weeks a baby was born prior to their due date, up to the 
point of discharge from hospital or reaches their original due date (whichever is the 
earlier). We will pay extended premature baby leave at full pay and this may be 
classed as compassionate leave.  

 Give dads the time they need to be with their baby in hospital, receiving at least 
two weeks‟ paid compassionate leave on the birth of their premature baby. Fathers 
may wish to save or split their paternity leave, bei
[...]
tend maternity and paternity leave and statutory maternity pay for parents 
of babies who are born prematurely; understands that, according to research by Bliss, there 
are an estimated 5,800 babies born every year in Scotland who require specialist neonatal 
hospital care; further understands that this extended period of care can have a serious 
impact on the health, wellbeing and financial security of the families concerned, including 
those in Lothian, and notes the introduction of the Maternity and Paternity Leave (Premature 
Birth) Bill in the House of Commons, which is a private member‟s bill that seeks to extend 
leave in these circumstances. 
 

The Smallest Things charity asks organisations to adopt the 3 following 
recommendations: 
 

 Extend maternity leave for mothers who give birth prematurely (before 37 weeks 
gestation) by the number of weeks a baby was born prior to their due date, up to the 
point of discharge from hospital or reaches their original due date (whichever is the 
earlier). We will pay extended leave at full pay and this may be classed as 
compassionate leave.  

 Give dads the time they need to be with their baby in hospital, receiving at least 
two weeks‟ paid compassionate leave on the birth of their premature baby. Fathers 
may wish to save or split their paternity leave, being there when their baby comes 
home from hospital. We understand that plans may change depending upon the 
baby‟s medical needs, that additional compassionate leave may be required and that 
the date a baby will come home from hospital is rarely set in stone.  

 Support parents returning to work following the birth of a premature baby.  
We understand that returning to work can be a difficult time for parents of premature 

babies and that babies born too soon can have ongoing medical needs, requiring 

regular hospital appointments and check-ups. We therefore follow the ACAS best 

practice guidance, considering formal and informal flexible working patterns 
[...]
or Transformation &  

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant workforce data in an 

easy to understand format in order to support informed strategic decision making. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction  

Not applicable. 

 

3. Recommendations  

The Report is for information and for the Committee to note. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 

 

Not applicable. 

 

5. Alternative Options Considered 

 

Not applicable. 

 

6. Background information 

 

The People Report combines key workforce data and analysis including headcount, the 

cost of both the permanent workforce and off payroll arrangements, sickness absence, 

starters/leavers and restructures as shown in Appendix A. 

 

6.1. People Report Headlines 

 

 There continues to be an overall reduction in headcount since March 2015, however, 

December 2017 headcount figures show that there has been a slight increase 

Page 17 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 2  

compared to the previous period and this is as a result of recruiting to some key front 

line roles in the organisation. 

 Overall agency, interim and consultant usage continues to reduce.  

 In the last rolling year 40% of staff left due to redundancy and 48% left due to 

resigning or retiring. What this illustrates is that we are now losing more staff on a 

voluntary basis than involuntary i.e. through redundancy 

 Sickness absence days/costs continues to decrease steadily when compared to 

previous periods. 

 40% of the organisation engaged in My Conversation during the period of July 2017 

and December 2017 compared to 62% in the last collection. 

 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes  

 

In order to streamline the production of timely workforce data the People Report will act as 

a single source of people data for the use of 
[...]
10

Cost  - annualised (£000) M £22,700 £15,456 £15,063 £13,506  -41 -10

% Agency of total workforce M 13.8 12.9 12.5 11.6 

2,835.8 2,301.1 2,263.4 2,262.3
Off Payroll Workforce - Consultants/Interims

M003Headcount M 67 28 27 20  -70 -26

M004FTE M 67.0 25.3 25.3 19.6  -71 -23

M005Cost  - monthly (£000) M £785 £277 £271 £169  -79 -38

Cost  - annualised (£000) M £9,420 £3,323 £3,248 £2,022  -79 -38

Total Workforce (Established + Agency/Consultants/Interims)

M003Headcount M 3304 2592 2552 2547  -23 -0.2

M004FTE M 2902.8 2326.4 2288.7 2281.9  -21 -0.3

Cost  - monthly (£000) M £9,416 £7,490 £7,373 £7,193  -24 -2

M005Cost  - annualised (£000) M £90,289 £74,426 £73,417 £72,809  -19 -1

Leavers

M009Headcount RY 395 515 460 401 

FTE RY 321.4 441.0 401.0 359.5 

% Resignation/retirement RY 53 41 44 48 

M010% TUPE RY 15 1 1 1 

% Redundancy RY 21 44 44 40 

% Other RY 12 15 11 10 

Starters

Headcount RY 178 288 223 235 

FTE RY 156 255 197 204 

% Permanent appointments RY 69 75 76 75 

% Fixed term appointments RY 7 22 20 21 

% Temporary appointments RY 24 3 4 4 

Restructures

No. Restructures M 14 13 14 

No. Restructures at pre planning stage M 8 1 1 

No. Restructures at planning stage M 3 9 9 

No. Restructures at consultation stage M 3 3 4 

Approx. FTE reduction of posts M 6.0 5.0 6.0 

Data Period = Period the data relates to: Status - arrows

M = Month

RY = Rolling Year  Increase

 Decrease

 No Change

The arrow indicates the change between 

the current period and previous period:

Workforce Plan Headcount Reduction Target (2016-2018): 633.5.

Whilst we continue to see an overall reduction (19%) in our headcount figures since March 2015, December 2017 shows a slight increase in our 

headcount for the 1st time in a while.

The reason for this is as a result of a recruitment drive in Customer Services & Libraries to fill a number of front line roles (part-time Library 

Assistants) followed by a number of other roles filled across Commercial & Opera
[...]
ages conversation within team 

about creating solutions

3. % agree there is clear link between their own objectives and 

team objectives

% Values driven

% Scope to improve

The arrow indicates the change between 

the current period and previous period:

4. % agree they feel able to strongly influence their performance 

goals

5. % agree they constantly experience excessive pressure in job

6. % agree that line manager recognises that speaking about 

problems provides an opportunity to improve things

7. % agree that Haringey values are helpful in guiding the way 

we work

% My Conversation outcomes

% Nil return

% Out of scope

% Excellent achiever

% Strong achiever

% Ambitious achiever

% Haringey gold

The last Pulse Survey analysis was carried out in 2017. The results show that employees perception has improved slightly for questions 1, 2, 5 

and perception has declined for questions 3, 4, 6 and 7.  

Overall, this survey gives us a snapshot of how the Council is feeling at a given time and individuals response can vary depending on what is 

happening in their business area at the time.

Council Sickness Target: 6 days

There has been a further decrease in average sick days/cost in December 2017 compared to September 2017. 

Sickness absence costs equates to approximately 3% of our annualised base pay bill compared to 2.5% in March 2015.

There has been a significant decrease in the number of My Conversation outcomes recorded in 2018 (40%) when compared to 2017 (62%).

Overall, the %'s have remained broadly similar in each My Conversation outcome with the exception of a 6% decrease in Haringey Gold and a 

12% increase in Scope to Improve. HR Business Partners will work with their service areas to understand the reasons for the data gaps and to 

help address any performance concerns across the organisation.

This analysis was based on data retrieved from our HR System and we will continue to use this method to record My Conversation outcomes 

as i
[...]
 River Park House, 225 High Road, 
Wood Green, London N22 8HQ. 

 
           To inspect them or to discuss this report further, please contact Ayshe Simsek 

on 020 8489 2929. 

Page 22

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1


 

Page 3 of 3  

 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Proposed changes to the family friendly policies on the birth of premature babies
	8 People Report - December 2017
	People Report - Appendix 1

	10 Delegated decisions, significant actions and urgent actions
	Delegated decisions 1
	Delegated Decisions 2
	200218 Significant Decisions Form for SR




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 26TH 
MARCH, 2018, 7.00 pm 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Raj Sahota (Chair), Zena Brabazon (Vice-Chair) and 
Liz McShane 
 
73. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

74. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Arthur. 
 

75. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business put forward. 
 

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

77. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record of the meetings. 
 

78. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICIES ON THE BIRTH OF 
PREMATURE BABIES  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager presented the report which proposed additional paid 
leave to staff who experience premature births for each week that a baby is born 
prematurely. The Committee discussed the benefits associated with the proposal and 
agreed that it was very ‘forward thinking’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Haringey will extend their maternity and paternity policies to include a provision 
for parents who experience premature births. With paid leave for each week that the 
baby is both prematurely (before 37 weeks gestation). The additional paid leave will 
be for each week that the baby is born prematurely to the point that the baby leaves 
hospital or reaches their due date (whichever is the earlier). 
 



 

 

79. PEOPLE REPORT - DECEMBER 2017  
 
The Reward Strategy Manager introduced the report which combined key workforce 
data and analysis including headcount, the cost of both the permanent workforce and 
off payroll arrangements absence reports, labour turnover and restructures. 
 
The Committee were updated on the headcount which showed a slight increase but 
noted that this was due to a recruitment drive in a particular area of service. A 
reduction was also reported in the agency and payroll workforce and the Committee 
noted that there were currently 14 restructures taking place.  
 
In response to a question regarding the number of Social Worker new starters it was 
noted that the new Director of Children’s Services had started and that the number of 
agency staff in this service area was monitored on a monthly basis. It was suggested 
that Member group engagements should be implemented to help in this area. 
 
The Committee also raised it concern over the reduction of My Conversation 
outcomes recorded and questioned the reason for this. It was noted that more training 
is to be done with line managers which will include encouraging them to record the 
data directly onto SAP themselves. 
 
The Committee commended the work being done to decrease the number of 
consultant workers. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

80. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Chief Executive presented the report which detailed the proposed restructure of 
the Council’s Senior Management Team which will affect the Corporate Leadership 
Group (CLG). The Committee noted the lateness of the report as a result of the 
consultation ending on 23rd March 2018. 
 
Zina Etheridge acknowledged that although timing was not ideal for a restructure, the 
reason behind completing it was to ensure a smooth transition of senior staff who 
were best able to support the new administration. The Committee was also advised of 
the engagement that took place with the trade unions whose comments had been 
included in the report.  
 
It was noted that certain areas of service like Housing & Regeneration were to remain 
with an interim structure to allow for an alignment when the new administration 
commences. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

81. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS AND URGENT ACTIONS  



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note the delegated decision to appoint: 
 

 Steve Carr as Interim Assistant Director of Economic Development & Growth 
effective from 5th December 2017 for a period for 6 months. 

 Helen Fisher as Interim Strategic Director of Regeneration, Planning & 
Development effective from 16th January 2018 for a period of 6 months 

 Jon Warlow as the Interim Chief Finance Officer and designated Section 151 
Officer effective from 21st February 2018 until 4th October 2018. 

 
82. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

83. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contains exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972,  paragraph 1; information 
relating to an individual. 
 

84. SENIOR MANAGEMENT RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Committee considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 9. 
 

85. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Raj Sahota 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


